

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
DEBORAH ALEXANDER, et al., :
 : No.: 1:24-cv-2444-DG-JRC
Plaintiffs, :
 :
v. :
 :
TAJH SUTTON, et al., :
 :
Defendants. :
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN REPLY TO DOE DEFENDANTS'
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. DEFENDANTS CONCEDE THAT THIS COURT SHOULD ENJOIN CEC 14’S
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPEECH POLICIES..... 2

 II. THIS IS NOT AN EMPLOYMENT RETALIATION CASE 2

 III. REGULATION D-210 IMPROPERLY RESTRICT PLAINTIFFS’ PROTECTED
 SPEECH ON THE BASIS OF VIEWPOINT AND CONTENT 3

 IV. REGULATION D-210 IS HOPELESSLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD 7

 V. PLAINTIFFS ARE IRREPARABLY HARMED 8

 VI. THE INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Zelotes,
606 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 7

Arnold v. Ulatowski,
No. 5:10-cv-1043 (MAD/ATB), 2012 WL 1142897
(N.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2012) 7

Boquist v. Courtney,
32 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 2

Brokamp v. James,
66 F.4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023) 8

Counterman v. Colorado,
143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023) 3

Dyer v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.,
426 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2019)..... 7

Dyer v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys., 852 F. App’x 397 (11th Cir. 2021). 7

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 6

Fla. Star v. B. J. F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989) 4

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 6

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014) 2

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 7

Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 7

Jeffries v. Harleston,
52 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 2

Jenevein v. Willing,
493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007) 2

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) 3, 4

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 4, 5

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) 8

Moms for Liberty v. Brevard Pub. Schs.,
582 F. Supp. 3d 1214 (M.D. Fla. 2022)..... 7

Phelan v. Laramie Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trs.,
235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000) 2

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 6

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 5

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987) 4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 4, 5

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 4

Santer v. Bd. of Educ. of E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.,
23 N.Y.3d 251 (2014) 5

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 4

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 4

United States v. Cook,
472 F. Supp. 3d 326 (N.D. Miss. 2020)..... 4

<i>Velez v. Levy</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	3, 4
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	5
<i>Warren v. DeSantis</i> , 90 F.4th 1115 (11th Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>Werkheiser v. Pocono Twp.</i> , 780 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015).....	2
Statutes and Rules	
New York DOE Regulation D-210	passim
